NATIONAL IRRIGATION ADMINISTRATION MIMAROPA Regional Office

Contract Ref. No.: R4B-REGION-MLTG3-500M-CY2024-017 Contract Name: CONSTRUCTION OF MALATGAO RIS CANAL AND CANAL STRUCTURES OF LATERAL AN-MFD AND CONCRETE PAVEMENT ALONG TIGMAN LATERAL B & TIGMAN MAIN CANAL

Contract Location: Palawan

CONTRACT AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT, made this ______ (day 202______,2024 between THE GOVERNMENT OF THE PHILIPPINES, thru the NATIONAL IRRIGATION ADMINISTRATION MIMAROPA REGIONAL OFFICE, represented herein by the Regional Manager, RONILIO M. CERVANTES, with office address at Bayanan II, Calapan City, Oriental Mindoro (hereinafter called the "Entity") and Wawao Builders, represented by its Proprietor, MR. MARK ALLAN V. AREVALO, with office address at #25A Reynaldo St. Reymar Subd., Tandang Sora, Quezon City (hereinafter called the "Contractor").

WHEREAS, the Entity is desirous that the Contractor execute Construction of Malatgao RIS Canal and Canal Structures of Lateral AN-MFD and Concrete Pavement along Tigman Lateral B & Tigman Main Canal with Contract No. R4B-REGION-MLTG3-500M-CY2024-017 (hereinafter called "the Works") and the Entity has accepted the Bid for NINETY FIVE MILLION TWO HUNDRED THREE THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED EIGHTY-FOUR & 31/100 PESOS (Php 95,203,184.31) by the contractor for the execution and completion of such Works within Two Hundred Ten (210) calendar days and the remedying of any defects therein.

NOW THIS AGREEMENT WITNESSETH AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. In this Agreement, words and expressions shall have the same meanings as are respectively assigned to them in the Conditions of Contract hereinafter referred to.
- 2. The following documents as required by the 2016 revised Implementing Rules and Regulations of Republic Act No. 9184 shall be deemed to form and be read and construed as part of this Agreement, viz:
 - a. Philippine Bidding Documents (PBDs);
 - i. Drawings/Plans;
 - ii. Technical Specifications;
 - iii. Bill of Quantities;
 - iv. General and Special Conditions of Contract;
 - v. Invitation to Bid;
 - vi. Instruction to Bidders;
 - vii. Bid Data Sheet
 - viii. Supplemental or Bid Bulletins, if any;
 - **b.** Winning bidder's bid, including the Eligibility requirements, Technical and Financial proposals, and all other documents or statements submitted;

Bid form, including all the documents/statements contained in the Bidder's bidding envelopes, as annexes and all other documents submitted (e.g., Bidder's response to request for clarifications on the bid), including

Witness

EDUARDO EDDIE G. GUILLEN

Administrator

E-M. HERNANDEZ-ACERON

Witness:

Division Manager, EO

N V. AREVALO **Nawao Builders** Contractor Proprietor MARK M



NIA-RO4B-BAC-INT-Form-89-Rev00

NATIONAL IRRIGATION ADMINISTRATION MIMAROPA Regional Office

Contract Ref. No.: Contract Name:	CONSTRUC	DN-MLTG3-500M-CY2024-017 TION OF MALATGAO RIS CANAL AND CANAL STRUCTURES OF LATERAL A ONCRETE PAVEMENT ALONG TIGMAN LATERAL B & TIGMAN MAIN CANAL
Contract Location		
		corrections to the bid, if any, resulting from the Procurin
		Entity's bid evaluation;
	C.	Performance Security;
		-
	d.	Notice of Award of Contract, and the Bidder's conform
		thereto; and
	e.	Other contract documents that may be required by
		existing laws and/or the Procuring Entity concerned in
		PBDs.
		1) Construction Schedule in the form of PERT/CP
		Diagram and Bar Chart with S-Curve and Cas
		Flow,
		2) Manpower Schedule
		3) Construction Methods
		4) Equipment Utilization Schedule
		5) Organizational Chart
		6) List of Major Equipment Units; and
		7) Construction Safety and Health Program pursua
		to DOLE Administrative Order No. 152 s. 2011

- 8) Contractor's All Risk Insurance (CARI)
- In consideration for the sum of NINETY FIVE MILLION TWO 3. HUNDRED THREE THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED EIGHTY-FOUR & 31/100 PESOS (Php 95,203,184.31) or such other sums as may be ascertained, Wawao Builders agrees to CONSTRUCTION OF MALATGAO RIS CANAL AND CANAL STRUCTURES OF LATERAL AN-MFD AND CONCRETE PAVEMENT ALONG TIGMAN LATERAL B & TIGMAN MAIN CANAL in accordance with his/her/its Bid.
- The NATIONAL IRRIGATION ADMINISTRATION MIMAROPA 4. REGIONAL OFFICE agrees to pay the above-mentioned sum in accordance with the terms of the Bidding.

IN WITNESS whereof the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be executed in accordance with the laws of the Republic of the Philippines on this GITY OF MANILA

> EDUARDO EDDIE G. GUILLEN Administrator

Signed, sealed, delivered by: for the Entity

M. CERVANTES RONILIG Regional Manager

Signed in the presence of

KI

Signed, sealed, delivered by: for the Contractor

AREVALO MARK A Proprietor

Witness: LOWER ager, EOD Division

ROLINE M. HERNANDEZ-ACERON Division Manager, AFD Approved;

NIA-RO4B-BAC-INT-Form-89-Rev00

Witness:

NATIONAL IRRIGATION ADMINISTRATION MIMAROPA Regional Office

Contract Ref. No.: R4B-REGION-MLTG3-500M-CY2024-017 Contract Name: CONSTRUCTION OF MALATGAO RIS CANAL AND CANAL STRUCTURES OF LATERAL AN-MFD AND CONCRETE PAVEMENT ALONG TIGMAN LATERAL B & TIGMAN MAIN CANAL

Contract Location: Palawan

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Republic of the Philippines) Y OF MANIL) S.S.

CITY OF MANILA BEFORE ME, as the Notary Public for and within the personally appeared **RONILIO M. CERVANTES**, Regional Manager, representing the NATIONAL IRRIGATION ADMINISTRATION MIMAROPA REGIONAL OFFICE, with PRC ID No. 0080756 valid until May 29, 2026 and MR. MARK ALLAN V. AREVALO, Proprietor, representing Wawao Builders with _as competent proof of identity, known to ខ្មី me as the same persons who executed the foregoing CONTRACT AGREEMENT

which they acknowledged to me as their true and voluntary act and deed for and in behalf of the parties they represented.

The instrument consists of three (3) pages, including this page, on which this acknowledgement is written, duly signed by the contracting parties and their instrumental witnesses on all pages.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, J have hereunto affixed my Signature and Official Seal CITY OF MANILA this day 2024 at Philippines.

NOTARY PUBLIC

Witness:

EDUARDO EDDIE G. GUILLEN

Administrator

Doc. No. Page No. Book No. NIA-MIMAROPA Regional Office RONILIO M. CERVANT Regional Manager

Wawao Builders

Proprietor MARK A

120 15 KUV Series of 2024

TRINIDAD ANG ATTY. JOHN EDWARD Notary Public for City of Manila-Until Dec. 31, 2024 Notarial Commission No. 2023-091 2⁹⁶ Fisor Hidland Plaza Hotel, Advatico St., Ermita, Mia. t.B.B. (O. 393541 - Jan. 3, 2024 NO. 1535522 - Jan. 3,2024 at Manila ROLL No. 68731/MCLE Compliance No. VII-0011675 - 04-14-2025

ERNANDEZ-ACERON

AREVALO

Division

Contractor

Procuring Entity